
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 

THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2013 AT 9.00 AM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058 
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
Councillor Hugh Mason (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  

 3  Twinning Matters (Pages 1 - 10) 

  To consider items from the Twinning Advisory Group  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources decides 
matters before him from the Twinning Advisory Group. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 4  Monitoring of the First Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme (Pages 11 - 24) 

  The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
spokespersons of:  

• The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget.  

• The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio.  

 
RECOMMENDED that the content of this report be noted. 

 5  Date of Next Meeting  

  The date of the next scheduled meeting is Thursday 5 December 2013. 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 3 

  
Title of meeting: Resources Portfolio 
 

 

Subject: Twinning Matters 
   
Date of meeting: Thursday 3 October 2013 
 

 

Report by: Head of Customer, Community & Democratic Services 
 
Wards affected: n/a 
 

 

 

 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 

To submit twinning related grant applications received and considered by the 
Twinning Advisory Group on 25 September 2013 for consideration and any other 
matters for decision by the portfolio holder. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that;  
(1) the portfolio holder considers the grant applications received taking into 

account the views of the Twinning Advisory Group and; 
(2) approves the value of each grant application 

i. to the Caen Committee for the Caen a l'International weekend 
provision of small gifts of £100. 

ii. to the Caen Committee for the Great South Run 2013 hospitality of the 
Caen team of £115. 

iii. to the Caen Committee for the reimbursement French fire service visit 
to Portsmouth hospitality costs of £300. 

(3) Notes any other matters brought forward from the Twinning Advisory Group 
 
3. Background 
 

In previous years annual grants were given to the active twinning committees to 
facilitate their twinning related activities. Partly due to pressure on Council 
budgets annual grants are no longer provided to twinning committees. Instead 
grant applications through the Twinning Advisory Group which are considered 
and their recommendations are brought before the portfolio holder for decision. 
The Twinning Advisory Group considers grant applications it receives, balancing 
the benefits and priorities for Portsmouth against other projects and the 
resources available.  

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Head of Service) 
 
Appendices: 
 

1. Grant application from the Caen Committee - Caen a l’International - gifts 
2. Grant application from the Caen Committee - Great South Run 2013  
3. Grant application from the Caen Committee - Caen Fire service visit 

 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

nil  

  

 
 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 4 

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the First Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits 
and Capital Programme 
 
 

Date of decision: 
 

3rd October 2013 

Report by: 
 

Head of Financial Services 
(Written by Andrew Parry) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report compares the forecast revenue outturn 2013/14 with the cash limited 

budget for that year and the forecast capital expenditure with the approved capital 
programme and provides information to enable an understanding of the reasons for 
variances. It also lists the action to be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast 
overspends. 

 
 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

· The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

· The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



2 

4. Background 
 
4.1 Cash Limit 2013/14 
 

 £’000s   

Net Requirement  27,599  

Less  - Capital Charges 2,409  
         - Net Insurance Costs (53)  

         - FRS17 
         - Employee Benefit Accruals 

860 
468 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2013/14 23,915  

 
 

Forecast Outturn 2013/14 
£’000s 

% of 
Budget 

 
Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2013 to 30 Jun  2013       6,424 26.86% 

   

Forecast Net Expenditure 1 Jul 2013 to 31 Mar 2014  17,533 73.31% 
 

Total Forecast Controllable Expenditure 2013/14 23,957 100.% 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 23,915  
 

Forecast Variance - (Under)/Overspend 42 0.18% 

 
4.2 Appendices 
 
4.3 An analysis of this Portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached 

at Appendix A. 
 
4.4 An analysis of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2013/14 is attached at 

Appendix B. 
 
 

5. Managers’ Comments   
 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 
 

  Revenue Expenditure 
 

The provisional forecast outturn for the Portfolio compared to the cash limit 
indicates a net overspend of £42,500. 

 
5.1 Within the portfolio there are services whose budgets are deemed ‘windfall’ 

budgets by the City Council. These services are, Rent Allowances, Rent 
Rebates, Land Charges, Discretionary Non Domestic Rate relief and District 
Audit Fees. These ‘windfall’ budgets represent income and expenditure which is 
demand led and largely out of the control of budget managers. Consequently 

Page 12



3 

any under or over spending is absorbed corporately. Excluding ‘windfall’ 
variances gives a net overspend on the Portfolio of £21,900, i.e. 0.18%.  

 
                                                                          £ 
Total Variance (over spend)                         42,500 
 
Less  
Rent Allowances and Rent Rebates             0 
Spinnaker Tower                   0 
Land Charges                                               21,100   
Audit Fees                                       (500) 
 
Net ‘controllable’ (under spend)               21,900 

 
 

 
5.2 The main areas of variance are as follows:    
 
 

Item 2 HR, Legal and Performance – forecast overspend £110,152  
 
5.3 At this
[...]
 years old 

P
age 22



APPENDIX B

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

Capital Monitoring Statement - 2013/14 Meeting Date : 3rd October 2013

Item 

No. Scheme

Source of 

Finance

Expenditure to 

31-Mar-13

Revised 

Budget 

2013/14

Total 

Expenditure 

to 30th June 

2013

Forecast 

Expenditure 

2013/14

In Year 

Variance 

Overspending 

/ (Savings)

Approved 

Estimate 

2014/15

Total 

Approved 

Budget Final Cost

Total Scheme 

Variance 

Overspending 

/ (Savings) Progress to Date/ Comments

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

GRAND TOTAL 14,585,223 5,567,124 634,075 5,521,071 (46,053) 12,942,000 33,089,403 33,048,293 (41,110)

Key for Sources of Finance:

CorpRsv Capital Receipts ITR IT Capital Reserve

RCCO Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay CROC Pooled Other Contributions

RCCO(Prev) Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (Previous Year) CRGG Government Grants Corporate Resource

UB Unsupported Borrowing PR Parking Reserve

B Supported Borrowing OR Other Reserves

OC Other Contributions CP(DCSF)/CM External Grant - Capital Maintenance

OCRec(HRA) Other Contributions (Housing)

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Twinning Matters
	Appendix 1 - Grant application from the Caen Committee - Caen a l'International - gifts
	Appendix 2 - Grant application from the Caen Committee - Great South Run 2013
	Appendix 3 - Grant application from the Caen Committee - Caen Fire Service visit

	4 Monitoring of the First Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Appendix A - Revenue Outturn Statement
	Appendix B - Capital Monitoring Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
13 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Hugh Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 3 October 2013 at 
9.00 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Hugh Mason (in the chair) 
   
 Councillor David Horne 

 
 

Officers Present 
 

 Jon Bell, Head of HR, Legal & Performance 
Susan Page, Finance Manager 
 

 
Councillor Hugh Mason welcomed the opposition spokesperson and officers 
to the meeting. 
 

29. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

30. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. Twinning Matters (AI 3) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources provided an update on twinning activities.  
With regard to the Caen twinning link, he reported that the twinning link is 
being used more effectively and that there will be a full presence at the Caen 
International Festival in November 2013. 
 
The Cabinet Member said that there was nothing to report concerning 
the twinning link with Duisburg or Haifa at this time. 
 
With regard to sister cities, he reported that the Lord Mayor had received 
an excellent and enthusiastic reception at Portsmouth, Rhode Island 
which she had visited at her own expense. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources reported that two applications for a 
friendship link had been received, one from Zhuhai and one from 
Ningbo.  He reported that a delegation was coming to Portsmouth from 
Ningbo at the beginning of November 2013.  The Cabinet Member also 
reported that university students from Zhuhai were coming to study at 
Portsmouth University.  He said that a twinning link with this city had 
considerable promise both cultural and economic. 



 

 
14 

 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources reported that grant applications had 
been received from the Caen Committee which he was minded to accept.  
Councillor Horne said that he felt all three applications for grants were 
worthwhile.  The report was noted. 
 
DECISION: 
 
That the portfolio holder 
 
(1) considered the grant applications received taking into the account the 

views of the Twinning Advisory Group; and 
 
(2) approved the value of each grant application 

 
(i) to the Caen Committee £100 for the Caen l'international 

weekend - provision of small gifts 
 
(ii) to the Caen Committee for the Great South Run 2013 hospitality 

of the Caen team of £115 
 
(iii) to the Caen Committee for the reimbursement of the French fire 

service visit to Portsmouth hospitality costs of £300. 
 
The following item was for information only. 
 

32. Monitoring of the First Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Sue Page introduced the report which was to inform the Cabinet Member and 
opposition spokespersons of the forecast revenue expenditure for the year 
compared with the cash limited budget and the forecast capital expenditure 
against the revised capital programme for the Resources portfolio.  She said 
that excluding windfall variances gives a net overspend on the portfolio of 
£21, 900 ie 0.18%. 
 
With regard to the forecast overspend in HR, Legal & Performance, he 
said that he was reasonably comfortable with where his service is as 
matters had already moved on since the report was written.  Much 
activity was taking place in order to reduce costs. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources said that he was pleased with the 
turnaround in Legal Services which was now working within budget.  He 
was also impressed by the quality of legal advice being given by the 
new team.  He reported that other members had commented on the 
clarity and consistency of legal advice being given. 
 
With regard to benefits administration, the Cabinet Member for 
Resources was aware of all the recent changes and said it was 



 

 
15 

 

important to minute that PCC is keeping a close eye on the pressures 
these changes brought to staff. 
 

33. Date of Next Meeting (AI 5) 
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting is Thursday 5 December 2013. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.17 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Hugh Mason 
Cabinet Member for Resources 

 

 


